# DESIGN REVIEW BOARD City of Miami Beach, Florida

MEETING DATE: February 2, 2021

FILE NO: DRB20-0616

PROPERTY: 1600 Alton Road "1212 Lincoln Road"

1600 Alton Road 02-3234-018-0120 1602 Alton Road 02-3234-018-0120 1604 Alton Road 02-3234-018-0120 1614 Alton Road 02-3234-018-0130 1616 Alton Road 02-3234-018-0140 1620 Alton Road 02-3234-018-0150 1624 Alton Road 02-3234-018-0160 1628 Alton Road 02-3234-018-0170 1634 Alton Road 02-3234-018-0180

LEGAL: Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 of Block 45 of the "Commercial Subdivision",

According to the Plat Thereof, as Recorded in Plat Book 6, Page 5, of the

Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida.

IN RE: An application has been filed requesting Design Review Approval for a

previously approved electronic super graphic on the side (south) elevation above the ground floor of a new 5-story building. This application is also requesting modification and deletion of conditions of the original Final Order. This item was originally approved in 2017, pursuant to DRB File No.

0416-0015.

APPLICANTS: ARRP 1600 Alton, LLC AND 1212 Lincoln, LLC

### ORDER

The City of Miami Beach Design Review Board makes the following FINDINGS OF FACT, based upon the evidence, information, testimony and materials presented at the public hearing and which are part of the record for this matter:

## I. Design Review

- A. The Board has jurisdiction pursuant to Section 118-252(a) of the Miami Beach Code. The property is not located within a designated local historic district and is not an individually designated historic site.
- B. Based on the plans and documents submitted with the application, testimony and information provided by the applicant, and the reasons set forth in the Planning Department Staff Report, the project as submitted is inconsistent with Design Review Criteria 6, 7, 9 and 12 in Section 118-251 of the Miami Beach Code.

- C. Based on the plans and documents submitted with the application, testimony and information provided by the applicant, and the reasons set forth in the Planning Department Staff Report, the project as submitted is consistent with Sea Level Rise Section 133-50(a) of the Miami Beach Code.
- D. The project would be consistent with the criteria and requirements of Section 118-251 and/ or Section 133-50(a) if the following conditions are met:
  - 1. The project shall comply with all the conditions imposed by the Planning Board Order No. 2325.
  - 2. All of the original conditions of approval by this Board, as reflected in the Final Order dated July 05, 2016, pursuant to DRB0416-0015, February 06, 2017 pursuant to DRB16-0090, and July 03, 2019 and September 16, 2019 pursuant to DRB18-0337, shall remain in effect except as modified and approved herein.
  - 3. The project shall comply with the conditions imposed by the Planning Board Order No. PB20-0377.
  - 4. The project shall comply with the modifications and conditions set forth in the Settlement and Release Agreement, approved and executed pursuant to City Resolution No. 2018-30286, and ratified by the Design Review Board.
- 5. Revised elevation, site plan and image drawings for the proposed digital display artistic super graphics along locations along portions of the north and east side elevations shall be submitted to and approved by staff; at a minimum, such drawings shall incorporate the following:
  - a. All electronic graphics and images super graphics shall comply with the Miami Dade County signage code, Section 33-96(c) *Digital Signs*.
  - b. The proposed inventory in its entirety of the imagery **shall not** be approved as proposed. The only electronic graphics and images approved shall be the static images.
  - c. The static electronic graphics and images **shall** be approved as proposed.
  - d. All animated electronic graphics and images shall be **prohibited**.

In accordance with Section 118-262, the applicant, or the city manager on behalf of the City Administration, or an affected person, Miami Design Preservation League or Dade Heritage Trust may seek review of any order of the Design Review Board by the City Commission, except that orders granting or denying a request for rehearing shall not be reviewed by the Commission.

### II. Variance(s)

- A. No variance(s) were filed as part of this application.
- III. General Terms and Conditions applying to both 'I. *Design Review Approval* and 'II. *Variances'* noted above.

- A. Where one or more parcels are unified for a single development, the property owner shall execute and record an unity of title or a covenant in lieu of unity of title, as may be applicable, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney.
- B. Upon the issuance of a final Certificate of Occupancy or Certificate of Completion, as applicable, the project approved herein shall be maintained in accordance with the plans approved by the board, and shall be subject to all conditions of approval herein, unless otherwise modified by the Board. Failure to maintain shall result in the issuance of a Code Compliance citation, and continued failure to comply may result in revocation of the Certificate of Occupancy, Completion and Business Tax Receipt.
- C. During construction work, the applicant will maintain gravel at the front of the construction site within the first 15'-0" of the required front yard to mitigate disturbance of soil and mud by related personal vehicles exiting and entering the site, and with an 8'-0" high fence with a wind resistant green mesh material along the front property line. All construction materials, including dumpsters and portable toilets, shall be located behind the construction fence and not visible from the right-of-way. All construction vehicles shall either park on the private property or at alternate overflow parking sites with a shuttle service to and from the property. The applicant shall ensure that the contractor(s) observe good construction practices and prevent construction materials and debris from impacting the right-of-way.
- D. If applicable, a Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan (CPTMP) shall be approved by the Parking Director pursuant to Chapter 106, Article II, Division 3 of the City Code, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.
- E. A recycling/salvage plan shall be provided as part of the submittal for a demolition/building permit, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff.
- F. All applicable FPL transformers or vault rooms and backflow prevention devices shall be located within the building envelope with the exception of the valve (PIV) which may be visible and accessible from the street.
- G. A copy of all pages of the recorded Final Order shall be scanned into the plans submitted for building permit, and shall be located immediately after the front cover page of the permit plans.
- H. The Final Order shall be recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, <u>prior</u> to the issuance of a Building Permit.
- I. Satisfaction of all conditions is required for the Planning Department to give its approval on a Certificate of Occupancy; a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy or Partial Certificate of Occupancy may also be conditionally granted Planning Departmental approval.
- J. The Final Order is not severable, and if any provision or condition hereof is held void or unconstitutional in a final decision by a court of competent jurisdiction, the order shall be returned to the Board for reconsideration as to whether the order meets the criteria for approval absent the stricken provision or condition, and/or it is appropriate to modify the remaining conditions or impose new conditions.

- K. The conditions of approval herein are binding on the applicant, the property's owners, operators, and all successors in interest and assigns.
- L. Nothing in this order authorizes a violation of the City Code or other applicable law, nor allows a relaxation of any requirement or standard set forth in the City Code.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the evidence, information testimony and materials presented at the public hearing, which are part of the record for this matter, and the staff report and analysis, which are adopted herein, including the staff recommendations, which were amended and adopted by the Board, that the **application** is GRANTED for the above-referenced project subject to those certain conditions specified in Paragraph I, II, III of the Finding of Fact, to which the applicant has agreed.

PROVIDED, the applicant shall build substantially in accordance with the plans, "Tile Blush, Crescent Heights, 1212 Lincoln Road", as prepared by **Office GA**, dated 12/07/2020, and as approved by the Design Review Board, as determined by staff.

When requesting a building permit, the plans submitted to the Building Department for permit shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Board, modified in accordance with the conditions of approval that must be satisfied prior to permit issuance, as set forth in this Order, have been met.

The issuance of the approval does not relieve the applicant from obtaining all other required Municipal, County and/or State reviews and permits, including final zoning approval. If adequate handicapped access is not provided on the Board approved plans, this approval does not mean that such handicapped access is not required. When requesting Building permit, the plans submitted to the Building Department for permit shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Board, modified in accordance with the conditions set forth in this Order.

If the Full Building Permit for the project is not issued within eighteen (18) months of the meeting date at which the original approval was granted, the application will expire and become null and void, unless the applicant makes an application to the Board for an extension of time, in accordance with the requirements and procedures of Chapter 118 of the City Code, the granting of any such extension of time shall be at the discretion of the Board. If the Full Building Permit for the project shall expire for any reason (including but not limited to construction not commencing and continuing, with required inspections, in accordance with the applicable Building Code), the application will expire and become null and void.

In accordance with Chapter 118 of the City Code, the violation of any conditions and safeguards that are a part of this Order shall be deemed a violation of the land development regulations of the City Code. Failure to comply with this **Order** shall subject the application to Chapter 118 of the City Code, for revocation or modification of the application.

Dated this	

# DESIGN REVIEW BOARD THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

	BY: Michael Belush, AICP Chief of Planning and Zoning For Chairman
STATE OF FLORIDA )	
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )	
The foregoing instrument was	s acknowledged before me this day of by Michael Belush, Chief of Planning and Zoning of the City
	Municipal Corporation, on behalf of the Corporation. He is
{NOTARIAL SEAL]	Notary: Print Name Notary Public, State of Florida My Commission Expires: Commission Number:
Approved As To Form: City Attorney's Office:	(
Filed with the Clerk of the Design R	eview Board on (